



PRADESH

[3208]

AT AMARAVATI

(Special Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH

WRIT PETITION NO: 13006/2024

Between:

1. S AASIFAH, D/O. SHAIK KHADER BASHA, AGED ABOUT
36 YEARS, R/O. H. NO. 1/58, AKKAYAPALLE, KADAPA
TOWN, YSR KADAPA DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF MEDICAL,
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE, SECRETARIAT
BUILDINGS, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI.
2. THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR/CHAIRMAN, DISTRICT
SELECTION COMMITTEE, KADAPA, YSR KADAPA
DISTRICT
3. THE DIRECTOR OF MEDICAL EDUCATION, A.P.,
VIJAYAWADA, KRISHNA DISTRICT.
4. THE DISTRICT MEDICAL AND HEALTH OFFICER,
KADAPA, YSR KADAPA DISTRICT.
5. THE DISTRICT COORDINATOR OF HEALTH SERVICES,
KADAPA, YSR KADAPA DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, more particularly one in the nature of writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondents in not issuing the appointment order in favour of the petitioner is illegal, arbitrary, unjustified, unsustainable, contrary to law and contrary to the guidelines in the notification and consequently direct the respondents to take appropriate steps in issuing the appointment orders in favour of the petitioner as Physiotherapist in Govt. General Hospital, Pulivendula and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Direct the 2ND Respondent/Chairman, District Selection Committee, YSR Kadapa District, Kadapa to issue appointment orders in favour of the petitioner for the post of Physiotherapist at Govt. General Hospital, Pulivendula pending disposal of the Writ petitioner and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. G M SWAMULU

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. GP FOR SERVICES IV

The Court made the following ORDER:-

In view of the letter dated 22.04.2026 filed by the learned counsel for the petitioner(s) before the Registry, requesting to post the matter under the caption for withdrawal, seeking permission of this Court to withdraw the Writ Petition with liberty, permission is accorded.

Accordingly, the Writ Petition is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty as prayed for. No order as to costs.

Consequently, Miscellaneous Petitions, if any, pending in the petition shall stand closed.

24.04.2026
klk

JUSTICE D RAMESH

213

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH

WRIT PETITION NO: 13006/2024

24.04.2026

klk